

CNR No.:DLNT01-011856-2017  
SC No. 637/2017  
STATE Vs. Anand Rohil & Ors.  
FIR No. 104/2017  
PS Shahbad Dairy  
U/s: 307/506/34 IPC

25.09.2025

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl PP for State.  
IO Inspector Mahesh in person.  
Sh. Pardeep Vijayran, Ld. Counsel for Complainant.  
**Accused Bijender is stated to have expired.**  
Accused Anand Rohil in person on bail.  
Sh. Shyam Lal Sharma, Ld. Counsel for both  
accused persons.

Matter is listed today for PE.

IO Inspector Mahesh is present and he seeks apology for his non-appearance before the Court on LDOH and request for cancellation of B/W issued against him. Submissions Heard. B/W issued against him stands canceled. He is warned to be careful in future.

It has been informed by Ld. Counsel for accused persons that accused Bijender has expired recently on 03.09.2025.

On being asked, no document pertaining to cremation or death certificate has been produced.

In view of the same, SHO PS Shahbad Dairy is directed to verify the factum of death of accused Bijender and to file Death Verification Report positively on NDOH.

Be put up for further proceedings on 18.11.2025.

(Sushil Kumar)  
Addl. Sessions Judge-04  
North District Rohini Courts Delhi  
25.09.2025 <sup>(R)</sup>