

CNR No.:DLNT01-006929-2022  
SC No.617/2022  
STATE Vs. ALAMVEER HUSSAIN  
FIR No. 288/2022  
PS Swaroop Nagar  
U/s: 302 IPC

17.01.2026

Present: Sh. Vikas, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused produced from J/C.  
Ms. Shivali Gautam, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused.

Matter is listed today for PE.

Summons issued to PWs namely Dr. V. K. Jha received back duly served, however, telephonic request for exemption from personal appearance has been received on behalf of him. Same is considered for today. Let he be summoned afresh for NDOH.

PW Ct. Sandeep is present, however, he is discharged as he has already been examined in the present FIR case.

Written request for exemption from personal appearance has been received on behalf of PW Ct. Anuj. Same is considered for today. Let he be summoned afresh for NDOH.

IO / Inspector Dinesh Kumar is absent despite service of summons.

Let B/Ws be issued against IO / Inspector Dinesh Kumar in the sum of Rs.5,000/- with one surety in the like amount through SHO concerned, returnable for NDOH.

Be put up for entire PE for date already fixed i.e.,  
21.01.2026.

(Sushil Kumar)  
Addl. Sessions Judge-04  
North District Rohini Courts Delhi  
17.01.2026 (R)