

CNR No.:DLNT01-013425-2025

SC No. 6925/2025

STATE Vs. Suresh Kumar @ Appu & Ors.

FIR No. 644/2025

PS Jahangir Puri

U/s: 103(1)/115(2)/118(1)/61(2)/238/3(5) BNS

26.02.2026

Present: Sh. J. S. Malik, Ld. Addl PP for State.
Complainant in person with Ld. Counsel Sh.
Narender Sharma.
All Four accused persons namely Suresh Kumar @
Appu, Kishan, Vishal and Kuldeep @ Tannu
produced from J/C.
Sh. Vineet Jain, Ld. Counsel for accused persons
namely Suresh Kumar @ Appu, Kishan and Kuldeep
@ Tannu.
Sh. J.K. Kalson, Ld. Deputy chief Legal Aid
Counsel for accused Vishal.

It is submitted by accused Vishal that he may kindly
be provided lawyer for his defence in the present case as he is
languishing in J/C and is unable to engage private counsel.

Submissions heard.

Let free Legal Aid be provided to accused Vishal as
per rules.

Ld. Deputy Chief Legal Aid Counsel for accused
Vishal seeks short adjournment to prepare for arguments on the
point of charge.

Submissions heard. Request is considered and
allowed.

Be put for arguments on the point of charge on
10.04.2026.

....Contd2/-

PS Jahangir Puri

Let a Court notice be issued to both IOs namely Inspector Net Ram as well as Inspector Satvinder Singh with the directions to appear before the Court on NDOH.

Rehnumai of accused persons through VC after every 14 days through VC.

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

26.02.2026 ^(R)